assets and liabilities.  Changes in interests of subsidiaries that did not result in loss of control have
been accounted for as equity transactions.

GFH Financial Group BSC (formerly known as Gulf Finance House BSC)  15

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2015 US$ 000’s
2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
(a) Statement of compliance (continued)

New standards, amendments and interpretations effective from 1 January 2015 (continued)

In case of KHCB, CRE, Eqarat and Surooh, retrospective application has been done as if the
investments had been consolidated since date of original acquisition and all adjustments have
been effected in the earliest comparable period (i.e. 1 January 2014). In case of MGIC, as
retrospective application was considered impracticable, and accordingly, the acquisition
accounting and consolidation was given effect from the beginning of the current financial period
(i.e. 1 January 2015) with relevant carryover adjustments being accounted for in equity.

Impact of changes in accounting policies:

Consolidated statement of financial position
(1 January 2014)

As previously
reported

Impact of
consolidation

As
restated

ASSETS
Cash and bank balances 21,847 82,038 103,885
Placements with financial institutions - 220,410 220,410
Financing assets - 644,810 644,810
Investment securities 196,141 243,704 439,845
Assets acquired for leasing - 85,042 85,042
Investment properties 259,404 32,025 291,429
Development properties - 35,269 35,269
Equity-accounted investees 209,739 (133,834) 75,905
Property, plant and equipment 299 22,252 22,551
Other assets 172,669 72,341 245,010

Total assets 883,923 1,304,057 2,187,980

Consolidated statement of financial position
(1 January 2014)

As previously
reported

Impact of
consolidation

As
restated

LIABILITIES
Investors’ funds 19,166 1,446 20,612
Placements from financial institutions, other entities
and individuals 93,511 328,520 422,031
Customer current accounts - 31,732 31,732
Other liabilities 60,408 34,525 94,933

Total liabilities 380,852 396,223 777,075

Equity of investment account holders 2,155 769,179 771,334

OWNERS’ EQUITY
Accumulated losses (310,185) (40,872) (351,057)
Fair value reserve - (49) (49)

Non-controlling interests - 182,501 182,501

GFH Financial Group BSC (formerly known as Gulf Finance House BSC)  16

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2015 US$ 000’s
2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
(a) Statement of compliance (continued)

New standards, amendments and interpretations effective from 1 January 2015 (continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position
(31 December 2014)

As previously
reported

Impact of
consolidation

As
restated

ASSETS
Cash and bank balances  46,147   83,791   129,938
Placements with financial institutions  45,753   202,729   248,482
Financing assets  -   782,628   782,628
Investment securities  248,418   234,178   482,596
Assets acquired for leasing  -   114,008   114,008
Investment properties  259,404   54,231   313,635
Development properties  45,501   85,816   131,317
Equity-accounted investees  158,804   (137,631) 21,173
Intangible assets  125,176   -   125,176
Property, plant and equipment  141,301   25,074   166,375
Other assets 234,603 32,311 266,914

Total assets 1,305,107 1,477,135 2,782,242

LIABILITIES
Investors’ funds  14,885   3,790   18,675
Placements from financial institutions, other
entities and individuals  90,145   249,313   339,458
Customer current accounts  -   111,684   111,684
Financing liabilities  231,124   18,216   249,340
Other liabilities  101,560   48,312   149,872

Total liabilities 437,714  431,315  869,029

Equity of investment account holders 1,663 893,895 895,558

Consolidated income statement

For the year ended 31 December 2014
As previously

reported
Impact of

consolidation
As

restated

Management and other fees 1,045 5,870 6,915
Income from placements with financial institutions  286 1,191 1,477
Income from financing assets and assets acquired
for leasing - 59,478 59,478
Income from investment securities,net (5,795) 3,757 (2,038)
Share of profit of equity-accounted investees 10,363 (3,858) 6,505
Other income 43,600 2,732 46,332

Return to investment account holders - 23,135 23,135
Finance expense 13,032 8,384 21,416

Staff cost  11,498 16,401 27,899
Other operating expenses  17,463 9,038 26,501

Profit for the period 17,034 10,317 27,351

GFH Financial Group BSC (formerly known as Gulf Finance House BSC)  17

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2015 US$ 000’s
2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
(a) Statement of compliance (continued)

New standards, amendments and interpretations issued but not yet effective
The following new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations are effective for annual
periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016 and are expected to be relevant to the Group.

FAS 27 – Investments Accounts

FAS 27 Investments accounts was issued in December 2014 replacing FAS 5 – ‘Disclosures of